House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 12 March 2008

Social Assistance (Debt Prevention and Minimisation) Amendment Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Ruth Dyson, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 4(a)(i)

To omit "which provides that" (line 17 on page 2) and substitute "under which". To omit ", preventive detention, or corrective training" (lines 22 and 23 on page 2).

Clause 4(a)(iv)

To omit "which provides that" (line 34 on page 2) and substitute "under which". To omit ", preventive detention, or corrective training" (line 36 on page 2 and line 1 on page 3).

To omit "or detention" (line 3 on page 3).

Clause 5: new section 180(1)(a)

To omit "which provides that" (lines 22 and 23 on page 3) and substitute "under which".

To omit ", preventive detention, or corrective training" (lines 26 and 27 on page 3).

Clause 5: new section 180(1)(d)

To omit "which provides that" (line 36 on page 3) and substitute "under which".

To omit ", preventive detention, or corrective training" (line 38 on page 3).

To omit "or detention" (lines 1 and 2 on page 4).

Clause 5: new section 180(2)

To omit "180A, 180C, and 180D" (lines 4 and 5 on page 4) and substitute "180A and 180C".

1

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper sets out drafting amendments to the Social Assistance (Debt Prevention and Minimisation) Amendment Bill. The amendments simplify references to sentences of imprisonment, omit references to corrective training (removed by the Sentencing Act 2002), and correct an erroneous cross-reference.